IN—Y T w4

S-7300A PARTS BOOK

BEFARESALY FESATEBRUYI DY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH
ELECTRONIC FEEDING SYSTEM AND THREAD TRIMMER

brother

&I DR IEERIE Parts Navigation TZEULV=7217FE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- S-7300A-

— 3: hE¥H
L 5. E¥H

— O0: MBS A T
L3 3 RSA447F

— 3: %?L\L\#\% L
L—4: %L LVEY




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- S-7300A-

— 3: Medium-weight materials
L5 Heavy-weight materials

— 0: Minimum lubrication type
L—3: Semi dry type

— 3: without thread wiper
L 4: with thread wiper




A WDN

N—YTvoZHRIZELT

FME VARESREL TS,

A FERBER e 1
B. #HHE - RAIFRIR oo 3
(O = OO 7
D. BEYUBER oo 11
E. BREIFRIR e 13
(S 5 =3 15
G. FBTBRIR e 17
Ho SBUBEER oo 19
Jo BREEBMR e 23
Ko BRETYUBER s 25
L. RIBDBIR oo 29
M. SRILUERR CAOOR) e 31
N1. AU bA—=)LRYD R o 33
N2. 2 hA— LRI RER o 37
P. HEERAYFBIR oo 39
Q. BE—R—N/N\=BR 41
T ARE/SRIVEIR oo 43
U e R = 45
V. AFBERBER e 47
Sp1. EERBIERMR —ER (BARM) oo 49
Sp2. {tHRAlEmE—E

CRMME, PEE., B A e 50

b/ 4

Sp3.
Ga1.
Ga2.
Gas.
Ga4.
Gab.
Gab.
Ga7.

Gas.

. CDYRME, 20155F2A DT —RICEDVWTHER SN =2 D TT,
. BRIEFELGLICERAERINSGENHYET,
B THIAT AR IE. R TRLTHYES .

. ASANRTEHEF (REFNO) [IT+"HADNTWSER G (T, EHRICKYEBYFET,

TR BIER S — B
(BRI DD oo 51
F—Ua—E
(G218 RECT & 43 B 52
T—oMm—E
(GEIER 712 RECT 5 42 <) B 53
T—om—E
(287122 RECT 5 - < JO 54
T—om—E
(BEMR AR oo 55
T—om—E
(GEIEE )= RUR g - 56
T—om—E
(BEMR AR oo 57
T—oe—E
(22712 R 5 <) B 58
T—oEm—E

(BERM TR A 59



A WDN

S r X « I @G m m oo w >

z Z
N =

< C 4 O T

Notes for using this parts book

. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

. This book was prepared based on information available in February 2015.

. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs

depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

. Machine body ........ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiii e
. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ...
. Presser foot mechanism ...
. Feed mechanism ..........cccccoiiiiiii,
. Knee lifter mechanism .........cccccciiiiiiininnnn,
. Rotary hook mechanism ..............cccc.oeeeeee.
. Lubrication ...,
. Threading mechanism ....................cccceeeeee,
. Bobbin winder mechanism ............ccccccoiien.
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........................
. Tension release mechanism ............cccccceeee.
. Thread wiper mechanism (For -4[][])...............
. Control POX ..ccoveeiiiiiii
. Control BOX .....eovviiiiiici
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ..................
. MOtOr COVET ...

. Operation panel ..........cccccoiiiiiiiiii,
. Motor mechanism ..........ccccccoviieiiiiiiicennnien,
. ACCESSONIES .ot
Sp1.
Sp2.

Different parts list (For Japan) ...................
Different parts list

(For the Americas, China and General export) ..

50

Ga1.

Ga2.

Gas.

Ga4.

Gab.

Gab.

Gav.

Gas.

. Different parts list

(FOr EUrope) ..ovviiiiciee e 51
Gauge parts list
(Medium-weight materials : 3BROW) .............. 52
Gauge parts list
(Medium-weight materials : 3BROW) ................. 53
Gauge parts list
(Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW) ................... 54
Gauge parts list
(Medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............. 55
Gauge parts list
(Medium-weight materials : 4ROW) .............. 56
Gauge parts list
(Medium-weight materials : 4ROW) .............. 57
Gauge parts list
(Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW) ................ 58
Gauge parts list

(Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) .. 59



A. E1&B3{% / Machine body

S-7300A-050



A. E{ABE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
SB3440001 1NFrIFaoL STAND L

2 SB4845001 3[F+IFaVR STAND R

3 104450101 3T Ltrs RUBBER CAP 8

4 SA5810001 1|3 Lt2235 RUBBER CAP 23.5

5 159150000 3|3 L2205 RUBBER CAP 20.5

6 150607000 113 Lt2328 RUBBER CAP 32.8

7 SB5043001 113 Lt155 RUBBER CAP 15.5

8 SB5638001 1, 2T FTLR HEAD CUSHION R

9 SB5044001 2|k 9T RTLL HEAD CUSHION L

10 SB5312001 3|h5—4-5.3 COLLAR 4-5.3

11 060401216 3|/ 1 F4X12 SCREW BIND M4X12

12 SB3850001 UREPETE RULER PLATE

13 062400616 1| F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

14 S37060001 1\ 7-RA<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

15 SA9826001 NI Fao4oRN)L LABEL CAUTION

16 SA9957001 2(9-=vT<-y INJURY MARK

17 SA9957002 WI-=29<-9 INJURY MARK

18 SB6427001 1| ANR—4 SPACER

19 SB6427001 1N AR—4 SPACER

S-7300A-050




B. $t#% - X#E£BI{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

—————

19-8

< -[1037, -[J05/ / For -[ 03, -[ |05>

— — — — — — — — — ———

|
T |
A
O
8, ©-@ = |
= 5 %U\lu@ |
— I~ \
S S - TS _
z L @2 _
3 T Wv _
- ©—B |
v oo J
\
I G
-m|

S-7300A-101



B. £t#5 - X#FB{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5290001 12553 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 S23651001 3|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S25235001 1|2 ART8 SCREW M8
4 S25236001 1|7 FEZ6X107:Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 BNl BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 048150142 2|k AT 24H35C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
8 110367001 1(FH=R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<-[03m@> <For -[J03>
9+ SB5248001 1N)RIL A D933 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
10+ SA7625001 NINIRDI52H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
11 S32958000 1|173EE WICK
<-[o5m> <For -[]05>
9+ SB5253001 1{N)RIL A D935 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
10+ SA7626001 NINIRDI52H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
11 S32958000 1|173EE WICK
<-[033@> <For -[]33>
9+ SB5252001 1/ \JRHL2HhY 533D NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
10+ SA7625001 NNIRDI52H NEEDLE BAR CRANK
12 SA8061001 1|7 FHHRI3X4S-)L SET SCREW SOCKET(CP)M3X4 SEAL
13 SA2422001 [ A3 570 SCREW, SM3.57L
14 SB3776001 1|1tEvbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR
15 012400436 2|7 EZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
16 SA2161001 1(FH=R WASHER
17 048060342 1|FATJTEB RETAINING RING E6
18 140004001 12 AT3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
19 012060636 2|7 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA7239101 1| ARyvIN-E> STOPPER PIN
21 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 102630001 1N)ROT7oFAhoa< NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
23+ *P.49-51 1/ \)7RS NEEDLE BAR
<-(Osm> <For -[][13>
24+ S04630000 (IVAVE A % NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-{o5mA> <For -[]05>
24+ 111863001 (IVAVE A % NEEDLE BAR CORK
25 SB5032001 1/\)7RD A% )LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
<-[03m> <For -[][13>
26+ SA1138101 1\JRIAZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
<-[o5m> <For -[]05>
26+ SA1139101 1\JRIAZILD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
27 104833001 1|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP 4.3
28+ *P.49-51 U EP2ZAY) NEEDLE
29 140553102 1N TEAIYFRART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
30 151594001 NNJRDAToFA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
31 SB5318001 1F—1)5= PULLEY ASSY
32 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB5227001 1 RF7YTFHT BEARING HOLDER
34 062500816 1|7F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
35 SB4849001 12435 T—1)U TIMING PULLEY U
36 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
S-7300A-101




B. §t#F - XFEBI{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

17 16 I
% /6/03/15
12—@% ﬁ

/@
z W 10 [ 9
5

) )
(

3
SN
w

| e o
f//// 51
1

| —

S-7300A-101



B. #t#5 - X#FB{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<3t RA> <For 3ROW>
37+ *P.49-51 JAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
<atig > <For 4ROW>
37+ *P.49-51 JAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
38 151267001 2| 452437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
39 180018151 NARYABH32 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
40 114561001 NARYALZHSH SPRING, PLATE
41 SA9523001 2[> A 2.38 SCREW SM2.38
42 SB5316101 18549493 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
43 048120142 1|kATSH3r5C12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12
44 SB4848001 NSO T7Y LOWER SHAFT FAN
45 $23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SB5291101 184205 T—1)DAAH3 TIMING PULLEY D UNIT
47 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 SA2378001 2(ho 48 SPACER 4.8
49 SB5037001 1RO AL LOWER SHAFT BUSH
50 SA2252101 EEEZ/ RIS TIMING BELT
51 SA1166001 NIRRT HXTHI LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
52 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
53 SB5628001 1A AL —IL12-30 OIL SEAL 12-30
54 SB5629001 1A AL —)IL12-35 OIL SEAL 12-35
55 SB5317001 1 7oiavr—Nys TENSION PULLEY ASSY
56 SB4857001 11 F7Fovavr—)h5— COLLAR
57 SB4858001 1NRILFIHEYSH REGULATION SHAFT
58 SB5039001 1|7 FRILR8X25 BOLT SOCKET M8X25
59 012500536 2|7+ ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7300A-101




C. 38z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

< # 7 3 UEB& | Option parts >

[____
I %46

| 15
| @4 |
[

S-7300A-201



C. 8 z B81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[(msm> <For -[][13>
1+ SA9359001 1|AHITHRD PRESSER BAR
<-{osF> <For -[]05>
1+ SA1173101 1|AHITHRD PRESSER BAR
2 SB5049001 NASIARIDF X3P P-BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY P
4 SA8903001 1 AR 4X12 SCREW M4X12
5 SA7242001 1|AH TR AR PRESSER BAR BUSH
6 104833001 1|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP 4.3
7 SA7607101 1A YN RT7oFA SPRING GUIDE
<-[0sm> <For -[][]3>
8+ S13561101 1|AH T/ HR PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-[osFm> <For -[]05>
8+ 141728001 1|AH T/ R PRESSER BAR SPRING
9 140407001 1FH=R WASHER
10 SB5262001 NAHITFaveyrIHs= PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY
T4 H—H—FRLCIEHX> [<Forfinger guard screwed type>
11+ *P.49-50 1A YT H= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
12 SA8100101 1124 H-H-F FINGER GUARD
13 S13385001 12 ART3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
14 025350132 1|ESHHKRL 335 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5
T4 —H—F—HF=H> <For finger guard integral type>
15+ *P.51 1A xTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
16 S31006002 1AYITT745 T3 LIFTING LEVER
17 S39051001 1[FRHH335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
18 SB4864001 NAYITT7T o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
19 081004070 110> P4 ORING P4
20 SB4865001 1AV IT7TLIN—=D0 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
21 012500536 1|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SB4867101 1A kILALS TENSION RELEASE PLATE
23 SB4873101 NAHITTLIN—I1\FRA SPRING A
24 SB5229001 2(FH=R73 WASHER 7.3
25 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E5
26 SB4870001 1AL AR IEY TENSION RELEASE SUPPORT PIN
27 021060306 1132 Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6
28 SB4870001 1AL AR IE Y TENSION RELEASE SUPPORT PIN
29 021060306 1132 Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6
30 SB4866001 1WA ITTHTLIN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
31 SB4872001 1\ e 75 LRy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
32 SB5030001 1|F M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5
33 SB4868001 1AL AT I AA T-RELEASE REGULATOR PLATE
34 018400532 1| 7FRILR4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5
35 026040236 1ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
36 SB4869001 11EXT7H5 142 LIFTING PLATE
37 SA1179001 1|Fo1P5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
38 SB4871001 1Y T LIN— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
39 SB5030001 1|F M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5
40 SB0705101 NABSITTI 9T 2D LINK SHOULDER SCREW
41 SB4874101 1EFTHHRD KNEE LIFTER BAR
42 SA1179001 1|F o1 T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
43 SB5031001 1FaoyrT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
44 021060306 113296 NUT 3 M6
S-7300A-201




C. 38z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

<4 7 3 V&8 | Option parts >

| 1
| T |
| 45
|

®—47 |
—_——

S-7300A-201



C. ¥ % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
<FFTLa &> <OPTION PARTS>
45 SB6564001 11 Favteyrotyb ADJUSTING SCREW SET
46 SB5674001 1| FavtEyrTe ADJUSTING SCREW 6
47 021060306 1(32 27 vhk6 NUT 3 M6
S-7300A-201

10



D.% U B8{% / Feed mechanism

Q)

S-7300A-202

1



D. % Y B84% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
<3 EER> <For 3ROW>

1+ *P.49-51 142N FEED DOG
<4 s> <For 4ROW>

1+ *P.49-51 174218 FEED DOG

2 SB4900001 2(> A3 SCREW M3

3 SB4879001 1NA2IVEA492 FEED BAR ASSY

4 SB5315101 (IPE L& L E 2N FEED LIFTING R-BAR SHAFT ASSY

5 014300432 1|7 FHR33X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4

6 SA1242001 1T HATRAIRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7

7 SB4894001 1| H 427038 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 T0.8
<-[00sm> <For -[][13>

8+ SB5294201 UPEPLZ UV ER LIFTING FEED ASSY 3
<-0os> <For -[]05>

8+ SB5297201 12395 4+41)4535 LIFTING FEED ASSY 5

9 SB4885101 UPE L ) LIFTING FEED CRANK

10 SB4888101 IPFE L b LIFTING FEED ARM

11 062501016 1|4 ~_25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

12 060401016 11734 K4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10

13 SB4901001 1S H %42 T15 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 T1.5

14 $23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 SB5314101 NADIEATHH3 FEED BAR SHAFT ASSY

16 014300432 1|7+ 1R23X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4

17 SA1242001 1| 7RI AIRI5XT SET SCREW 5X7

18 SB4894001 1| ¥ H %42 T0.8 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 T0.8

19 SB4887001 NRANAFH)E AT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM

20 SA7257001 1| ARTEX12 SCREW 5X12

21 SB4889001 NRANAF )Y FEED ROCK SHAFT

22 048080142 1|kA2H3r5C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

23 SB4893101 1|7 %8 WASHER PLAIN 8

24 SB4882001 NADIDHIAZILL FEED SHAFT BUSH L

25 SB4883001 NAZITH A% LM FEED SHAFT BUSH M

26 SB4884001 1A DU AZILR FEED SHAFT BUSH R

27 012500536 3|7+ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

28 SB5300201 NRANAF D)) IH 93 FEED ROCK LINK UNIT

29 012500536 2|7+ ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

30 $23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

31 021350106 2|1 24 vhk35 NUT 1 M3.5

32 SB4893101 1|44 8 WASHER PLAIN 8

33 SB6430001 1|PE—443 P MOTOR ASSY

34 018401436 4|7 FRILR4X14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14

35 018501436 4|7+ RILREX14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

36 SB4892201 1|PMA/N— PM COVER

37 0A5401006 3|+F+~H4H24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 228475000 115478 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

39 149287000 2110 H507 CORD HOLDER 7N

40 0A5401006 2[++_+4434x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

41 SA4224001 1| =-2F 179430X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

S-7300A-202

12



E. B_LIFBI{% / Knee lifter mechanism

S-7300A-203

13



E. BR_E IFE81% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3854001 17T KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 SB1603001 NeF7TYXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 SB1604001 1|7RJLR6X15 BOLT 6X15

4 SB1605001 1|17RJLR6X24 BOLT 6X24

5 SB3480001 eV TTETo0 KNEE LIFTER BAR

6 SB1607001 11eF7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 SB1608001 e T7THHT KNEE LIFTER SUPPORT

8 SB1609001 e TTAMYNR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
9 SB1610001 1|7RJLR6X12 BOLT 6X12

10 SB1611001 WS TTH- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7300A-203

14



F. /&£ R1% / Rotary hook mechanism

=

24
000
&0

18
SR D

~— e — ————

S-7300A-301

15



F. M ER1% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
SB4903001 1\h<sy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2 SB5269001 NAAIWTF I3 SCREW CAP W/HOLE ASSY
3 081004870 110> s4 ORING $4
4 SB5270001 1R TAZILHZ PUMP BUSH ASSY
5 081025870 11012 4'S25 ORING S25
6 081029870 1|02 4's29 ORING S29
7 SB5272001 1NRTFYL T Ty a9 BEARING BUSH ASSY
8 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA9684001 1AAILI-IL OIL SEAL
10 SB4904001 NAIDOFN AR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
11 012060636 1|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA1286001 NAIOOXTH= ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
13 S23651001 2(7FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SB5275101 1|3 Lt>23593 RUBBER CAP 23.5 ASSY
<-(fsm> <For -[[13>
15+ SB5041001 1DFH<EA3 HOOK STOPPER 3
<-[o5m> <For -[]05>
15+ SB5042001 1DFHh<k A5 HOOK STOPPER 5
16 SA8903001 1 ARTAX12 SCREW M4X12
<-[03m> <For -[J[I3>
17+ SB6568001 1(SB5274 A</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB5274
<-[osm> <For -]05>
17+ SB1677001 1|SB1678 A</\a9= ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB1678
18 S03245001 1|/RE-R 5= BOBBIN CASE ASSY
19 183388001 1AREL-AFIAH L/ R TENSION SPRING
20 183389001 NFIADLNRFIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
21 183390001 1 FADU ISR ARD SET SCREW
22 S03246001 NI TR I IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-[msm/> <For -[[13>
23 146290001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
<-[o5m> <For -[]05>
24 117132001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
S-7300A-301

16



G.#4;h;8;8B81% / Lubrication

<-[133A/For -[ |33>

r

S-7300A-350

17



G. #&;mE ;8B % / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-[oOm> <For -[J0[]>

1 SB5276101 1WA AIWEDIII2 OIL TANK UNIT

2 SB5281001 1| EZ—ILFa—TH= OIL TUBE ASSY

3 SB4911001 1[Fa—THRILAU TUBE HOLDER U

4 062501216 1|F~_3a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

5 SB5002001 1(Fa—TT7vHU TUBE HOOK U

6 062400816 1|F~_24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

7 SB5287001 1N URILE—93 WICK HOLDER ASSY

8 062500816 1|F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SB5036001 1NAN)RD T ILk NEEDLE BAR FELT

10 145737021 1ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT
<-033F> <For -[]33>

11 SB5639101 1A AIEDII92D OIL TANK UNIT D

12 S25382001 1A AIDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

13 SA8989001 1A AIOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

14 SA8987001 117414 FILTER

15 081006670 110> PW6 O RING PW6

16 104821001 1|3 L+E105 RUBBER CAP 10.5

17 SA1303101 1 ART8 SCREW M8

18 081008070 110> P8 ORING P8

19 SB5280001 2|E ZJLF 21— (350) VINYL TUBE (350)

20 0A4501206 2[+FRH535X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

21 SB5284201 1FaoasFo= OIL FEEDING POCKET ASSY

22 S25382001 2|17 MO F OIL FEEDING PIPE

23 081004870 110> s4 ORING S4

24 140327001 2|3 L1263 RUBBER CAP 6.3

25 SA7636201 1R T78xxD9=2 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

26 S25380601 1 RoT240 CAP SCREW PUMP

27 S52764001 11T 0-1\% SPRING COMPRESSION

28 144875001 11 FTZoov- PLUNGER

29 SB4915001 13 Lt RUBBER CAP

30 SB5286201 1 RykFyYa7429=2 BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY

31 SA1303101 2[ A8 SCREW M8

32 081008070 2|0')> %P8 ORING P8

33 062400816 1[~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 025040332 1NESHHRFT 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

35 SB5675001 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP 8

36 SB4918001 AV EPEIAVESY BOTTOM COVER PACKING

37 062501216 6[7F~35x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

38 SB5004001 NAANROH—F OIL TANK GUARD

39 062501216 1|7F~35x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

40 SB4916001 1A AIFaoyry ADJUSTING SCREW

S-7300A-350

18



H. %18 L B{% / Threading mechanism

S-7300A-401
19



H. %1& L BE4& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5265101 117LToiavyspP PRE-TENSION ASSY P
2 SB4933001 NARToFA/3RA THREAD GUIDE SPRING
3 145446001 2[4 FIAHHS DISC TENSION
4 159805001 1WA FIAILH A YT TENSION DISC PRESSER
5 100136001 1A FIIF YR TENSION NUT
6 SA4146101 1Z9FAH 1 % SUB TENSION SPRING
11 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SB4928001 1AL AE VA TENSION RELEASE PIN A
13 SB4929001 1AL ARHA TENSION RELEASE STUD A
<-(osm> <For -[][13>
14+ SB5288101 1NA+Faoo 54933 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
15+ SA7275001 1A FIH R TENSION SPRING
<-[osF> <For -[J05>
14+ SB5289101 1NAFao 24935 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
15+ S04632101 1ArFIH R TENSION SPRING
16 100402004 [~ AR3.57 SET SCREW SM3.57
17 116922201 1A +FIHRD TENSION STUD
18 145446001 21+ FIAILHS DISC TENSION
19 159805001 1A FIIIHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
20 S12441001 1FAHG NI H R WASHER
21 S31032002 1A FIDITF YR TENSION NUT
22 S02620401 (IEENUNASS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
23 SB4922101 B UVAS 4 IV THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STOPPER
24 SB4923001 1| ARy T/ R STOPPER SPRING
25 SA1229101 1T FrART6RHY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
26 SB4924001 1AL AEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
27 SB5627001 1AL AR HZ TENSION RELEASE STUD ASSY
29 SB3595101 1A 2THRD SPOOL PIN
30 SA1345001 "7-LAcT72F4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
31 060500616 1/ N1 K5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6
32 SB4934001 17 —LAbhl ARM THREAD GUIDE
33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
34 SA7272201 NIRRT AZIDA T T4 THREAD GUIDE D
35 SA9854001 1FoE2HIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
36 062500816 1|7F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
37 SB5630101 1AM FACE PLATE ASSY
38 SA7849001 2|13 Lty RUBBER CAP
39 SB4932001 1A (2T LtEP FACE PLATE RUBBER CAP P
S-7300A-401

20



H. %@ L B8{% / Threading mechanism

o
+
a7

/

/

/
) /
-

/
| =

S-7300A-401
21



H. $%31& L B4& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
40 SA7271001 NAVARANT oA FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
41 060300606 1]/ 31> F3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
42 0A4401606 4[+FRHH24X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
S-7300A-401

22



J. %#%E8({% / Bobbin winder mechanism

26

20—
d EC\Q— 10

16—

'1715

s — 18

>&—19
ri
22— 3

23

S-7300A-402




J. %#F8/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5652101 N0 I T34 A= TOP COVER UNIT ASSY

2 048050342 1[~FATES RETAINING RING E5

3 SB5009001 NWARRFDODr o2 B-WINDER SUPPORT ASSY

4 SB5010001 RSP BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT ASSY
5 SB3540001 1| Aby/NT L STOPPER RUBBER

6 SB4936001 UEILEE 2721754 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

7 SB4940001 UE=FNMZ RUBBER RING

8 012400432 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
9 SB3544001 1 REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

10 012500536 117 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SB3545101 NA=FITEY BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
12 SB3548001 deEs WASHER

13 062400816 1F~24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 SB5014001 11 REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 SB3551001 NAR<HFL/A— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

16 025060232 1EZYARFLI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

17 SB3552001 RS PZA%S SPRING

18 SB3553001 ELEE S ZACTAES BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SPRING
19 037300616 1|\VF a2 yE L 3X6 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X6
20 081004070 110127 P4 ORING P4

21 SA1360101 1[AR KNIFE

22 060501016 117312 R5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

23 SB5008001 NARRFFIITI2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24 145446002 21MbFIAVLHS DISC TENSION

25 SB5013001 11Fvh4.37 NUT 3 SM4.37

26 060501016 5[/31>F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

27 062061616 1|F~R26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

28 SB5011001 NAFIoT R TENSION SPRING

29 SB5012001 1NA+FavsFuk THREAD TENSION NUT
S-7300A-402

24



K. %%V B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

19-0%7¢
10-&®
9

S-7300A-403
25



K. %41 Y B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4954101 UELZAGS LOWER THREAD FINGER

2 026040236 1|ESHHRIH+4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

3 062400616 1|1+ ~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

4 SB4941001 1T AR UPPER KNIFE

5 SB4943001 1| ART437 FLAT SCREW 4.37

6 148537101 1| H5%2437 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
7 SB4950201 1|2 TARFRILE UPPER KNIFE HOLDER

8 SB4949101 1NV ITARL LAY UPPER KNIFE CONNECTING ROD

9 SB4948101 1| TARLIN— UPPER KNIFE LEVER

10 018501036 1|7 FRILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

11 SB4942101 1B AR LOWER KNIFE

12 148537101 2|51 2437 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
13 SB4952101 N AARRILE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

14 SB4969001 1| AR—4 SPACER

15 SB4951201 NRARL B LOWER KNIFE CONNECTING ROD
16 060401016 4|\ 42 F4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10

17 SA5329001 4|1h35- COLLAR

18 100645003 A IES WASHER

19 021400306 43 aFvh4 NUT 3 M4

20 SB4957001 NIEIBDIERD /AP THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SPRING P
21 SB4944001 1A +FUAHLB THREAD TRIMMER CAM B

27 SB5631101 NAbFILN—=92 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

28 SA7285101 1 IPZASZ 4 SV 7R LEVER STOPPER

29 018501436 1|7 FHRILE5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

30 SA7287001 NARFURILEAHYTAS KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE

31 004301016 3|+¥3>33X10 SCREW FLAT M3X10

32 SB4955001 (IPEEE D FORKED SHAFT

33 SB4956101 UPEEEPZEEI” FORKED SHAFT BUSH

34 SB4968001 1|kATET2 RETAINING RING_E12

35 SB5301001 NARFYALLIN=Y DY THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

36 105234003 11V ~4.37 NUT SM4.37

37 S$23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SB4960001 NALLIN—=2) THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
39 $25434000 2(9v3araL RUBBER CUSHION

40 SB4962001 1\h5— COLLAR

41 SB4961001 1AL IN—ERD /AR SPRING EXTENSION

42 154567000 2(ho 453 SPACER 5.3

43 014771032 2|7+ %13635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
44 SB5310101 1NARF)YL/ARDZ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
45 SB4964001 NAFYIL/AREA THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
46 SB5257001 NARFIIL /A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

47 062400816 4|F~~104X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

48 140647121 1|3-F4Hx CORD HOLDER

49 062400816 11+ ~14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

50 SA9716001 WL yEY PIN

S-7300A-403

26



K. %tV B8{%/ Thread trimmer mechanism

10-G®
9

27

S-7300A-403




K. %11 Y B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
51 026050136 1|eSHHRIAHE5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

52 048050142 1|k AT 493505 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
53 SB4963001 1|V /ARL/N— SOLENOID LEVER

54 SB4965001 (VIR VA SOLENOID STOPPER PLATE

55 018400636 1| 7FRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

56 SB4967101 1YL /ARLIN—5F 4 SOLENOID LEVER BASE

57 018062536 1|7 FRILR6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SB5650001 11h5— COLLAR

59 SA9827001 2| H % WASHER PLAIN

60 021060306 113> 24 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

61 062501216 1| ~R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SB5673001 1N Fa—THRILFTTLXYD TUBE HOLDER WIRE D

63 062501016 4|+ ~_25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

64 SB4966001 1YL /AR ARy RT L SOLENOID STOPPER RUBBER
65 SB4953001 11h5— COLLAR

66 018062036 1|7 FHRILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

67 025060332 1NESYHRE A6 WASHER PLAIN L 6
S-7300A-403

28



L. %#EB3{% / Tension release mechanism

S-7300A-404
29



L. %##£6RH{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4970001 NARILAT AN — TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 SB4971001 1|7 4¥vHRILED WIRE HOLDER D

3 062400816 1|1+~24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

4 SB4972001 1|71 HRILEU WIRE HOLDER U

5 062401216 1|F~R34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

6 SA1388101 1|3-FAHT CORD HOLDER

7 018500836 1|7 FHRILE5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

8 110161004 2|FUk4.76 NUT SM4.76

S-7300A-404

30



M. %340 \BEER (-4[][]) / Thread wiper mechanism (For -4[][])

P el —

S-7300A-405

31



M. %3L UL B3R (-400/) / Thread wiper mechanism (For -4[][])

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4846101 NARNSAIIFI= THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SB5237101 NARNTGARF A THREAD WIPER BASE

3 SB5258001 WARNSAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID

4 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

5 026030136 2|EZYHRIH4E3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

6 SB4155001 (VAVAN BAND

7 SA9771001 NARNTA2R THREAD WIPER SPRING

8 S41205001 1|EZHH R WASHER, PLAIN

9 525456001 2T ovEY PLUNGER PIN

10 SB5238001 UEIASEE=PN THREAD WIPER ROD

11 S$41207000 NAR-HIT L SPACER RUBBER

12 S25456001 1 FTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

13 SB5239001 NARNSAOS2992 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 SA9352001 (PEPASAES WIPER SPRING

15 110735022 deZEs WASHER

16 048030342 1[FATE3 RETAINING RING E3

17 048040342 1|~FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

18 SA8085001 deES WASHER

19 SA9779001 1A NTA THREAD WIPER

20 146288021 NARNSAD O RS- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
21 060400516 1|/ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

22 SB5242001 WL /AR FAN— SOLENOID COVER

23 060400516 1|/ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

24 062500816 3|+ ~05Xx8 SCREW PAN M5X8

25 SA2689101 1|3-F4+4x CORD HOLDER

26 SB5306001 1|3—kF4HxU CORD HOLDER U

27 062500816 3|F+~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SB5028001 1|3—kA4Hx CORD HOLDER
S-7300A-405

32



N1.3> bO—JLR v & X E1% / Control box

\"

<ENrmA ! For Europe

N
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I

-/

S-7300A-502



N1. 3> bA—)LR v ZEf% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<BX . @ —ErRA> <For Japan and General export>
1+ SB6454001 1|BOXT=Z J/A 7RFa™) 7300A BOX ASSY J/A SUPPLY
2+ SB3817401 172321 =vyhk-EX TREADLE UNIT-EX
3+ SB6457001 1A T INI3REay MAIN PCB ASSY SUPPLY
<HEmA> <For China>
1+ SB6453001 1|BOXZ= CN 7RFa 7300A BOX ASSY CN SUPPLY
2+ SB3816101 11723232 =vkF-CN TREADLE UNIT-CN
3+ SB6457001 1A TN I3REay MAIN PCB ASSY SUPPLY
<Ko m > <For the Americas>
1+ SB6455001 1|BOXZZ US /R¥a™ 7300A BOX ASSY US SUPPLY
2+ SB4587301 11723z =vwhk-US TREADLE UNIT-US
3+ SB6457001 1A TN I3REay MAIN PCB ASSY SUPPLY
<BRM m > <For Europe>
1+ SB6456001 1|BOXY= CE /h¥am™ 7300A BOX ASSY CE SUPPLY
2+ SB4587301 11723z =vwhk-US TREADLE UNIT-US
3+ SB6458001 1AL F /DS CE 7RFa MAIN PCB ASSY CE SUPPLY
4 SB4973101 1R LA N— BOTTOM COVER
5 SB4976001 1| 7433 IR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R
6 149578020 2|13av oIy a BUSH
7 146293001 1|FATTETO RETAINING RING E10
8 SB4978001 1| 74R KNEE LIFTERR
9 SB5034001 1|7RJLR5.95X13 BOLT SM5.95X13
10 SB3587001 1[kA$5.95 SET SCREW SM5.95
11 100022004 117V k5.95 NUT SM5.95
12 SB4979001 1EF T 132 TWIST SPRING
13 SB4980001 1\ T7HF KNEE LIFTER F
14 SB3586001 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT SM5.95
15 SB4981101 175 LYY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
16 SA1179001 2175 SHOULDER SCREW M5
17 SB4982101 1|75 L/A\—D KNEE LIFTER LEVER D
18 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SB4977101 1| 7433250 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L
20 149578020 233 HvIvia BUSH
21 146293001 1|FATTETO RETAINING RING E10
22 0A4401006 7|+~ 4534X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
23 0A4402006 3|+~ 324X20DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
24 SB4975001 (I =ESr 2 ULy 6 CONNECTOR SETTING PLATE
25 0A4401006 2[+FRH524X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
26 SB3665001 1|t A>FR40/220 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220
27 0A4401006 2[+FRH524X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SB3837001 1NTA4x-0)yT WIRE CLIP
29 0A4401006 4[+FRH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
30 J04164001 1A AAB8v%-0LS-80 CLAMP OLS-80
31 SB4974101 1[BOXAH/\— BOX COVER
32 SB3872001 2|BOXAH/N-EY BOX COVER PIN
33 SB4155001 VAVAWAN BAND
34 SB5035201 (I=ESr e CONNECTOR CAP
35 0A4401006 2[+FRH524X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
36 S37060001 1| 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
37 0A4401006 2[+FRH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
38 SA9725001 1SR IVAVTU6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
39 SA9957002 1W\7-=o9<-9 INJURY MARK
<BRM m > <For Europe>
40 SB6402001 1[CEZ«I)L2 21 H= CE FILTER BAG ASSY
41 SA9564001 1[CETAILA-4 - CE FILTER CASE
42 SB6391001 1[CETAILAF/INUHZ CE FILTER PCB ASSY
43 200190001 5|XT Y7L 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
44 032461606 41+2<)LES45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
45 S52164000 2|3 7NFC-28 CORE:NFC-28
46 0A5401005 2|+2F~_+H4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7300A-502

34



N1.3> bO—JLR v & X% / Control box

\"

< Ex @A/ For Europe

N
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I

-/

S-7300A-502



N1. 3> kO—)LRy o X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
47 025040236 2| HRFa4 WASHER PLAIN M4

48 021400106 21 arvh4 NUT 1 M4

49 $52162000 1[37NF-65 CORE, NF-65

50 552163000 4[3a7NF-130 CORE, NF-130

51 SB4803001 2|3 7K3NFR-10BK2 CORE:K3NFR-10BK2

52 J02729001 1[EMC37 E2130MRC EMC CORE E2130MRC

S-7300A-502

36



N2.a> ba—JLKRw & XE1% / Control box

For Single phase 100V / 110V >

< E#8 100V / 110V A

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

< kMmEA | For the Americas >

+2 380V / 400V A
For Three phase 380V / 400V >

<=

S-7300A-502

37



N2. 3> kO—JL7Ry 9 X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
<100VA> <For 100V>
1+ BMP3010- 1SV RRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-AST1
<HOVA> <For 110V>
1+ BMP3010- 1FSU AR R TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-2S5T1
<380VA> <For 380V>
2+ BMP3010- 1|,V RRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-3ST4
<400VF> <For 400V>
2+ BMP3010- 1FSo AR R TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-4ST4
<EifB 100V/110VA> <For single phase 100V/110V>
3 SA9923101 122X 100/220V TRANSFORMER 100/110/220V
<=%H 380V/400VA> <For three phase 380V/400V>
4 SA9901101 122X 400/230V TRANSFORMER 400/230V
5 SA9896001 1|F52 ZABOXA/\— TR BOX COVER
6 SA9914001 1|ZRNILAHY T 25X28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25X28
<K R > <For the Americas>
7 SB4531001 1|1SWBOX 7404 = SWBOX BAG ASSY
8 200190001 5TV 7L 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
9 032461606 2(+2<)LES45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
S-7300A-502

38



P. ¥i#z X 1 v FB9{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

< -3[1[1F8 / For -3[][] >

10—@??
9

<-3[[1A / For -3[1[]1 > g

39

S-7300A-508




P. iz X v FE{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<FREMmAUN> <Except China>

1+ SB6237101 1| RAYFOU3P EX SWITCH ASSY P EX
<HhEmA> <For China>

1+ SB5663401 1 RAYFHIZP SWITCH ASSY P

2 060501016 27814 K5%X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 SA2689101 1|a-FAH5x CORD HOLDER

4 SB5025001 1|3—RARILAED CORD HOLDER D

5 0A4401606 3|+ FRHH24X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
<-300R> <For -3][]>

6 SB5024001 1[3—F#44HTU CORD HOLDER U

7 SB5028001 2[a—F#44xT CORD HOLDER

8+ 062500816 5(+~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<-400> <For -4[][J>

8+ 062500816 2|FR35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<-300k> <For -3[][]>

9 SB5025001 1|[3—K7RJILED CORD HOLDER D

10 062500816 1|F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

S-7300A-508

40



Q. E—% —H/\—Ed1% / Motor cover

< BA, #H—#%EA / For Japan and General export >
< fEM[ A / For China >

41

S-7300A-515




Q. E—4 —H/\—B8{% / Motor cover

REF.NO CODE QTY SLES NAME OF PARTS RM
<BX.@H—ERBA> <For Japan and General export>
1+ SB5645101 1 FT—1)—h/"—Ho3J/A PULLEY COVER ASSY J/A
<HhEMmA> <For China>
1+ SB5267101 1 F—1)—h/\—H=C PULLEY COVER ASSY C
<ERM . K R > <For Europe and the Americas>
2 SB5646101 1|F—1)—Hh/\—U/E PULLEY COVER U/E
3 0A4501606 3|+ FRHH25X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X16
4 SB3621001 1TS54 GROUND WIRE
5 0A4401006 1[+FH524X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
6 0A5501206 1|+ _H935X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
S-7300A-515

42



T. ##4E/\2x JLE8f% / Operation panel

ot &

S-7300A-530
43




T. #4E/3% )LBA& / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<#iH—RemALSN > <Except General export>
<wthEmAA> <For China>

1+ SB5987001 NI 2RFaHaT7Y) PANEL ASSY SUPPLY LOGO
<wH—AgmA> <For General export>

2+ SB6353001 (VA Y1y Y sty J e by b PANEL ASSY SUPPLY W/O LOGO

3 SB5045001 /R IJLTFT L EDGE COVER

4 0A5401206 1[+F+H4534X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12

5 SB3655001 2|78 R ILYR—+ PANEL SUPPORT

6 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

7 140647121 2([3-FAHx CORD HOLDER

8 062400816 2(F~34x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

S-7300A-530

44



U. E—%4 — B81% / Motor mechanism

S-7300A-650

45



U. E—4 —{% / Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5005201 1|E—%DR-7138B-501 MOTOR DR-7138B-501

2 018402036 47 FRIL4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

3 SB4096001 1|a-FRLS#12 CORD HOLDER #12

4 062501216 1|+ ~"05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

5 218859001 2|31 5 M150 BINDER M150

6 SA4224001 1| R-9F 177 1430X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

S-7300A-650

46



V. {1/ fB31% / Accessories

|
—

< #7 3 >#& | Option parts >
T a0
|
%l
|
-
———
42—
N
40<§
43

(
.
|

|

|

|
_|
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

S-7300A-910

47



V. tE B3R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-(0sm> <For -[[13>
1 146290001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
<-{osmA> <For -[]05>
2 117132001 1|7RE> BOBBIN
3 SB5633001 1|Z/\—E2PH= RUBBER HINGE ASSY
4 SB3627001 2|k e HEAD HINGE
5 SB3628001 AN A=A Ly am N RUBBER CUSHION
6 SB5046001 11795 HEAD REST
7 SA8239201 WAAMIE G52 OIL TANK ASSY
8 SB1270001 1A AT A4a95R)L T4T>  |OIL WARNING LABEL EN
9 SB1271001 1WA AT ALao5RIL DT OIL WARNING LABEL JP
10 144226001 1,9 THss- HEAD COVER
11 SB3928001 1A+ 2T5 49322DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
12 S51283001 2|55 SPOOL STAND BASE
13 SB4114001 2[RT-IL< Yk SPOOL MAT
14 S51282101 2(1RT- Loy 3y SPOOL CUSHION
15 150179023 2|RF-)L 5B SPOOL SHAFT B
16 SB4117001 2|\ R HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
17 SB4119001 212> FJk5 NUT 2 M5
18 S02778022 1| RT—ILRILE —2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
19 S37037002 1[FRaES45X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
20 SB4118001 112+ vhk5s NUT 1 M5
21 S02786002 1RLYRNH-932 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
22 S02787002 1RLYERNH—2 THREAD HANGER 2
23 150183000 ARG ANV s e THREAD HANGER BASE
24 142990001 2[ALYETwSa THREAD BUSH
25 SB4120001 1|FRaeZHM5X14 SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
26 SB4118001 (PZ2= eVl NUT 1 M5
27 SB5634001 1\hoxo= BOLT SQUARE ASSY
28 SB5047001 2| o FHRILE6X45 BOLT SQUARE M6X45
29 SB5048001 2[oF 144 SETTING PLATE
30 025060332 2|ESHFHRE 16 WASHER PLAINL 6
31 028060242 2|\ H 1R2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
32 021060106 211 a5 vhk6 NUT 1 M6
33 SA9893001 2|ho xR ILR8X65 BOLT M8X65
34 SB4243001 2|ESHHRF 18 WASHER PLAIN L 8
35 028080242 2|\ H1R2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
36 021080202 212> aFvhk8 NUT 2 M8
<FATa i <OPTION PARTS>
37 SA8837001 1NTIRYZ GREASE UNIT
38 S40765001 1L yhoo= CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 021060103 211 a5 vhk6 NUT 1 M6
40 017081603 2[7RJL8X16 BOLT 8X16
41 021080103 211 a+vhk8 NUT 1 M8
42 S36119021 211 FVk6 NUT 1 M6
43 S36121021 2|\ R H 12-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
S-7300A-910

48



Sp1. #AIE G —ER (HAM)/ Different parts list (For Japan)

49

{£#% / Specification
WMEHAHE 4T / Minimum lubrication type
REF. NO. &4 | Name of parts -[103 -[105
EPE%FH”/] al\t/leercii;lljsm-welght E#HA / Heavy-weight materials
B-23 &% / Needle bar SA9353001 SA9641001
B-28 28t / Needle 100265031 100265042
B-37 #11R / Needle plate S29645001 SB5648001
C-11 1§ % #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101
D-1 %8 / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
{£#% / Specification
T2IRSA1 247 | Semi dry type
REF. NO. &% | Name of parts -[133 -
hE¥ A / Medium-weight
materials
B-23 &4 / Needle bar SA9642101
B-28 2Lt / Needle 100265031
B-37 &14% / Needle plate S29645001
C-11 % %8 / Presser foot assy 153037201
D-1 1%t / Feed dog S02742001
S-7300A-Sp-1



Sp2. fHAI#AE—&E

(KM E, ER. Bt —r)/

Different parts list (For the Americas, China and General export)

{£#% / Specification
WMELRMA A / Minimum lubrication type
REF. NO. fh4 | Name of parts -[103 -[105
an%Fﬁn/] al\:l;?;ljsm-welght [E¥ A / Heavy-weight materials

B-23 &t#s / Needle bar SA9353001 SA9641001

B-28 S48t / Needle 100265034 100265042

B-37 &#1#R / Needle plate 111859301 150792101

C-11 i Z #H / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101

D-1 %Y 8 / Feed dog SA2345101 SB5225001

{£#% / Specification
TIRS (247 | Semi dry type
REF. NO. g4 / Name of parts -133 e
hE¥ A / Medium-weight
materials

B-23 &% / Needle bar SA9642101

B-28 28t / Needle 100265034

B-37 &#1#% / Needle plate 111859301

C-11 % 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201

D-1 1% / Feed dog SA2345101
S-7300A-Sp-2

50



Sp3. EHAIERSE—E R (BRI @) / Different parts list (For Europe)

{£#% / Specification
WMEHAHE AT / Minimum lubrication type
-[103 -[105
REF. NO. &% / Name of parts "R /Mec.:iium-weight E¥H / Heavy-weight materials
materials
EYEE (3%EE) /| =Y (48EE) /| XY (3%EE) /| EYE (48EE) /
For 3BROW For 4ROW For 3BROW For 4AROW
B-23 #1# / Needle bar SA9731001 — SA9641001 —
B-28 22t / Needle 107415011 107415014 107415022
B-37 &1} / Needle plate 100266101 111859301 150792101
Cc-15 8% #8 / Presser foot assy SA8102001 — SA8103001 —
D-1 %Y1 / Feed dog S02742001 SA2345101 _ SB5225001
{£#% / Specification
TIRS /447 / Semi dry type
-[133 -
REF. NO. fh4% | Name of parts hE¥A / Medium-weight
materials
XY (3% /| XY (4EE) /
For 3BROW For 4AROW
B-23 &t#5 / Needle bar SA9640101 —
B-28 28t / Needle 107415011 107415014
B-37 &1k / Needle plate 100266101 111859301
C-15 8 % #8 / Presser foot assy SA8102001 —
D-1 %Yt / Feed dog S02742001 SA2345101

51

S-7300A-Sp-3




Gal. = ER—ER (FEYA : 3#H) / Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3¥eE / BROW
ﬁ-l-*& R -H— P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate NIl =D 102 48
Application ) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
° ]
Mark
':F'E%Fﬁ B12 |153147-001 g (1); 146231:@127_’ E ;.15 SA8102-001 _ 153037-201
Medium-weight T:-2.1 19— :
. B12 : 1104
materials 11_2]:
] 10.6 of |fmme— #
9.5 J—‘““““““““ 11.9 Slz)t
R
25 |87
207 157
35 a7 4
B14 |146233-001 0:14 ’ SA8105-001
R: 0.2
B14 T:21 —33.4
11.2[
!
95 106 ARUA )
Chamfering(L)
25 (8.7
207 157
NB14M| S29649-001 0:1.4 SA8108-001 147531-101
R: 0.2
T:2.1 ~——33.4
AN 11.2[
! 10.6
95 HEEY /)
25— Chamfering(S)
20.7 15.7
NB16M| S29646-001 0:1.6 SA8109-001 111856-101
= R: 0.2
r'__rxisjetw__h T 2.1 ~—28.3
EEENEN 12] |
]
o3 o £
2.5 Slot
8.7
20.7 157
B14 |146050-001 0:1.4|S07649-001 P:1.15| SA8106-001
R:0.2 o7 H67
B4 T:2.8 -—1119—» +—33.4
] 11.2E
| =1+, | -+t
95 106 of ” FELY /)
ST > @_[ ) Chamfering(S)
21 14 |
B14 |147238-001 0:1.4 39 14.7 ¢ SA8107-001 143711-101
R: 1
B14 T:2.8 ~—28.3
11.2]:
= =i $
9.5 i EHLY /)
SET %S Chamfering(S)
21 14
B16 |153190-001 0:1.6|S02742-001 P:1.6 S01904-101
R: 0.2 27— H: 6.7 %0
B16 T: 28 1119—'
12.5[ %I
! 10.6 o] |fmmb— F7OVEZ
95 _[11-2 Teflon
25| 6 D—D
21 14 a5 | 4
B16 |147239-001 2:16 e
R: 1
B16 T:2.8
! — 10.6
95 I
25
21 14
S-7300A-Ga1

52



Ga2. ¥—Em—ER (FEWYHA : 3#Hk) / Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3¥ek / BROW
%H;& R +—P
FﬁfE Needle plate Ik R y 102 4
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
- 1. - 1. A8102-001 -
':F'E%Fﬁ B18M | S29645-001 ?{; 02 807649‘2)127_’ :1;;5 SA8102-00 153037-201
Medium-weight |_|__é13 _A T:2.8 MEE
; il 11.2]:
materials | ]
] o e
9.5 108 L “““““““““““ 11.2
17 f}
2.5 6
2114 35 147 | 4
B18 |100266-101 o:1.8|S02742-001 P:1.6 | SA8105-001
R: 1 e (H:67
B|18 T:2.8 A1 ~—33.4
; | T 12] |
53 == A o i OPN
2 5I Chamfering(L)
21 14 3.5 7 4
B18 |146232-001 0:1.8]146231-001 P:1.15| SA8108-001 147531-101
R:0.2 ol | H:6
B18 T:21 110.4, —33.4
1142[
I of |fomii—
95 106 L _[11.9 EEL Y /N
2575 Lﬁ Chamfering(S)
20.7 15.7 35 1471 4
H18 |141096-001 0:1.8|117442-001 P:1.15 SA8109-001
R: 1 I H:6.7
Hig T:2.8 9.,
1 — = 10.6 QL:F‘I‘E “““““““ _111 9
9.5 N A .
5
2 14 35—l g
B20 |S11222-001 2:2 |S07649-001 P: 1.15| SA8106-001
R: 0.2 T HeT
ﬂx T:2.8 A1, ~——33.4
11.2]:
! 10.6 9L
05 E ER Y /)
SET % D—® Chamfering(S)
21 14 35 14.7 | 4
S02742:001 P 1.6 | 5xg107-001 143711-101
— 27— H: 6.7
l— 19—y
AT —283—
“““““““ 2] | g’
gLﬁ— \
}%j” EER Y /)
| Chamfering(S)
35 14.7 | 4
S01904-101
~—30
T =
F7AVEZ
Teflon
S-7300A-Ga2

53



Ga3. y— T Em—E R (E¥HA : 3%#) / Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3SROW)

3 / BROW
§tk R +—P
iibes Needle plate Ik XY #Z 4
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
E4H B22 |100267-001 :2.2 | S02743-001 P:2.1 |SA8104-001 145157-101
. R: 1 H: 6.7
Heavy-weight Bx T 28 — 27— — %
materials 7085 11_2]:
He=rs1m |0 ke HEBBOH
I of ” ERYHY
25| 6 _[ ’ These presser
21 | | foot have
B26 |111241-001 0:26 | 354 chamfering
R: 1 comer on the
826 T-28 needle location
SA8105-001 113280-121
1_ S 10.6 —33.4
9.5 ]
2.5 6 11'2E
21 14 . EH_IU?( e
B26 |SB5648-001 gﬁ-ﬁ Chamfering(L)
BN T:2.8
t — 10.6
9.5 |
25
246 14
C26 |111508-001 0: 2.6 | 154742-001 P:1.6
R: 1 27 .8 —= H: 6.8
c26 T-2.8 ~18.5—
104
i SN | S S N
L =ig_ 10.6 9L _[112
25 8 D—D)
23 16 |
3.8 T 3.5
C26 |[147322-201 0:2.6 147
R: 1(:#)| 502743-001 P:2.1
(Slot) H: 6.7
o T:2.8
f— 27 —
==18.5—~
t = 10.6 10
9.5 |
25 8 gL “““““““
23 16 _[11.2
HO—)
C26M | $29644-001 2:2.6 |
N R:1 35 a7 4
A'?%a“{"—l-\ T:238
IHNEREN|
915 ] 10.6
’ [
2.5 8
23 16

O RZRHLHSEIFLETI.OMm DXV EEERAT HI58.

BEISETT SN,

KEXYBBE ETEYEBZE0.7mmAfIN

© If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

S-7300A-Ga3

54



Gad. 5 —CER—EXR (FEYRA : 448E) / Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR | AROW
R R P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate &[T XY 172 4
Application Er) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
hEY A E12N1|S03882-201 0:1.2 | SA2345-101 P: 1.15 [ SA8102-001 153037-201
. . R:1 35— H:6
Medium-weight — T 21 53 73]
materials = | 1] |
o = =)
oF 10.6 :
47 |16 14.7
18 13.3 -1874
E14N1|159859-201 2:14 SA8105-001
i
E14N1 T:(2.10) 334
: ; 11.2[
65 106 HRYA
a1 Chamfering(L)
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 o:1.2 | S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8108-001
. ——35—— H:
R: 1 2553 H: 6.7
& T:2.8 ’11 4“
== | == il
10.6 o 11.2
8.5
47 |21 47
18 133 e
SA8109-001
®YUEyF 4mmLITTER
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1] S02999-201 0: 1.4 1S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA8106-001
R: 0.2 35— H: 6
253
AB14N1 T:21 F1 3.4“
t T 1142]:
65 10.6 — 11.2
24 |21 47
18 143 TVA
AB16N1] S03000-201 2: 1.6 | S02744-001 P:1.15 [ SA8107-001
R 0.2 ‘_—2532—‘ H: 6
AB16N1 T:2.1 4.1 5.;‘ -
11.
! 10.6 ol B ﬁM 11.2 u
85 ) HEELY /)
54 154 G [ Chamfering(S)
18 143 ST
S01904-101
~——30
T =
TT7AVIEZ
Teflon

55

S-7300A-Ga4



Gab. &' — R qR

—EBXR (FEYA : 444k

)/ Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR /| AROW
%I'*& R “+H—P
& Needle plate I R 12 4
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
*E%Fﬁ AB16 | 156115-001 \ g (1)2 S1368£}i§5;g |I_D| é(; SA8102-001 153037-201
Medium-weight ﬂﬁ T:28 11 64 .
materials :
NG =
! 10.6 o 1.2
85
24 24 T
14.7
18 133 —m-l
AB18 | 156116-001 0:1.8 SA8105-001
R: 0.2
At T:238 334
11.2[
L 06 HERY A
Chamfering(L)
24 21
18 13.3
AB18M| S31910-001 9:1.8 SA8108-001
ﬁﬁ R: 0.2
K ABISM \ T:2.8 ~—33.4
EEEE.EEE)\\
Hl I 11.2[
8t.5 10.6 [E: RN
Chamfering(S)
24 21
18 133
E16M1 | S29648-101 2:1.6 | SA2345-101 P: 1.15| SA8109-001 111856-101
f R: 1 P H:6
E16M1- T:2.1 P-5 4.2
Enaaz i) 11
8 jmi;_l_ggé
7)1-6 t 4? 11.2
8.5 : -
47 [1.6 14.7
18 133 ~57
E18N1]111859-301 2:1.8 | S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8106-001 140957-101
- R: 1 35— H:6.7
Ef'jj. T:21 ’a]_lﬂ ~—33.4
1.2
= 8] [ [
85 106 s e HEELY /)
p Chamfering(S)
47 |16 14.7
18 133 16.2
E18M1 | S29647-101 2:1.8 | SA2345-101 P: 1.15| SA8107-001 143711-101
=+ R:1 o |H:6
edd 1\ T: 2.1 "9 542 —283
A | ‘ 11.2E
il o6 4 5
8.5 ) - mEELY /)y
PEam 14.7 Chamfering(S)
18 133 18.4 TV
H18 |S30103-001 0:1.8]1S25822-001 P:1.8 S01904-101
R: 0.5 ~—37.8— H: 6.8
: ~—25.3— ~——30
Hi8 T:3.2 +-20.2 —
A T2l | 12.5L
hA T 1oj_ g o= -
! 10.6 1_11.8 F7OVHZ
105 - Teflon
7 3 9.3[ 14.7
172 164 ~16.7-1
S-7300A-Gab

56



Gab. ¥ —TEm—ERXR (FEYHA : 4%48#) / Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A8 | AROW
ﬁ-l-*& R -H— p
A Needle plate | BVE i} il
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
= A14 | 155676-001 0: 1.4 [S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8102-001 153037-201
?E%E R: 0.2 ——35—— H: 6.7
Medium-weight o T:238 A 34
materials 11.2]:
== CHEs== .
T 10.6 s 11.2 K&
85 Slot
2518 T
145133 ‘ﬁ’l 1
AB14 | 156114-001 0:1.4 SA8105-001
R:0.2
AN T:2.8 —334
1 11.2]:
85 106 [ UPN
st Chamfering(L)
18 133
SA8108-001
+—33.4
11.2[
HEEY /]
Chamfering(S)
SA8109-001
~—28.3
i
KB
Slot
SA8106-001 140957-101
—33.4
11.2[
EELY /)
Chamfering(S)
SA8107-001 143711-101

~—28.3
11.2[:P|§ u
EHELY )
Chamfering(S)

i

F7OVBZ
Teflon

57

S-7300A-Ga6



Ga7. =8

=]
AR

— &R (EMFA : 4448) / Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR /| AROW
%‘I’*& R “+—P
. . e -
Rg Needle plate Ik X L}
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
= H26 |150792-101 2:2.6 | SB5225-001 P: 1.8| SA8103-001 150789-101
E¥A
N R: 1 — 78— H:638 .
Heavy-we|ght oe \ T:32 87 163 |
Materials 1 125E " 14.{
— 10.6 ’ )- 13
12.8 O—@—
7 3 9.3[14.7 ﬁmw.j(
‘ Chamfering(L)
25 " 19
H26 |S25821-001 0:2.6 [S25822-001 P:1.8
R:1 —tggg—— H: 6.8
H26 T:3.2 +-20.2
~~52
] 101.6 mJ—M 111 8
10.5 A
4 3 9.3[ 147
172 161 16.7+1
H26N | SB5244-001 @: 2.6 | SB5226-001 P:1.8
R:1 ‘_:3%748_—“ H: 7.1
H26N \ T:2.8 8.7 18.3
\ 1 T T T
: 4 10.6 12.5Em iy 10.8
128 \D—B—
7 3 9.3 14.7
25 19
S-7300A-Ga7

58



Ga8. 5 —UE@m—E
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

(=41 - R=A - 44%8E) /

AR /| AROW
. §tiRk R . P N
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate =0 =P 12 4
Application ne Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
= AB12N1[ $38760-001 : 1.2 | S02748-001 P:0.9 $35777-101
%ﬁ.?éﬁﬁﬁ R: 0.2 H: 6
Difficult-to- AB TN T:-2.1 8
sew 51 64
materials I
106 | — 1 o
8s o] [
24 |21 ‘/Lﬁfﬁ 11.2
18 14.3 N :
AB14M1| S35776-101 0:1.4 ]
HiEH A = 02 Erra
H —ABT4M1f— . -
Shin-gosen / }“} \I T: 2.1
3:_% o
' L
24 | 21
18 143

59

S-7300A-Ga8




Wa. & 5 ~NJL / Warning labels

Mark attention 30 X 40

Z& 5 ~)b / Warning labels fn% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
!“ﬂﬁ(:&#ﬁt.&l‘l‘fﬁ‘t%:kﬁ*t& I mﬁ%&%“&ﬂf ﬁgﬂfﬂﬁ‘ = N IEE'EIE'
A lsmmioie mnian | | TNVEEESE 36 X 150 | SA9725-001
Label electrical shock 36 X 150
SAJVREE 25 X 28
Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.4 | SA9914-001
L —
4O | Spy (=
; BIETESNIL
° Label caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
Q Z
1105 22
2
e “7_
;7_ d ak 7 L=16 | SA9957-001
nju mar
—L— Jary
e “7_
;7, /ak 4 L=25 SA9957-002
P — njury mar
— ?_
@ F—AX—=7 ®12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
@ N—7Fa174 30X40 30 X 40 | SA4224-001

S-7300A-Wa




I

# S ~NJL / Warning labels

Digk

# 5 ~)b / Warning labels

&% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

brother

v URmERE
AEE
BIEASThORREICO< &
REERCT CENDD,

REHHR, FRERE
S2&,

MAHAL & THL BT Do
MARAFBN &,

OFHOFOBN LI
BOT &L,
OECASTIHB, HEn
KTISHMRL, EHID
BHEZITL RS,
OEICANTESIE, K
BIATHAICHS TS,
OHHAA RS, WEC
HAETIC, B5CERD
BHEBIT TS,

B4M E 5
BIRERII__ KSBE

TAIEESANIILHIX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-001

brother

Lubricating Oil for Machining

A CAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.

FTAIWEEINILEX
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

61

S-7300A-Wa




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
004301016 |K - 31 26]1048120142|B  -43 6] JOA5501206|Q -6 4211143711101 |Gad 56
012060636|B -19 4]1048150142|B -7 411100022004 [N1 - 11 34 Gab 57

F -1 16] | 060300606 |H - 41 22]1100136001|H -5 2041442260011V -10 48
N1 -18 34| 060400516(M - 21 32| 100265031 |Sp1 49| | 144875001|G -28 18
012400432|J -8 24 M -23 3211100265034 |Sp2 50| 145157101 |Sp1 49
012400436|B -15 411060401016|D -12 1211100265042 |Sp1 49 Ga3 54
012500536|B - 21 4 K -16 26 Sp2 50] | 145446001|H -3 20
B -59 6] 060401216|A - 11 2| 100266101 |Sp3 51 H -18 20
c -2 8]]060500616|H - 31 20 Gaz2 53] | 145446002|d -24 24
D -27 12]]1060501016|J -22 2411100267001 |Ga3 5411145737021|G -10 18
D -29 12 J -26 2411100402004|H -16 20| ] 146050001 |Ga1 52
H -11 20 P -2 40]1100645003|K -18 26] | 146231001 |Ga1 52
H -33 20]|062061616|d - 27 2411102630001 |B -22 4 Ga2 53
J -10 24| 062300616(M -4 32||104450101(A -3 2| | 146232001 |Ga2 53
T -6 4411062400616|A -13 2]1104821001|G -16 18] 146233001 |Ga1 52
014300432|D -5 12 K -3 26]1104833001|B -27 411146288021 |M -20 32
D -16 12]]1062400816|G -6 18 CcC -6 8] 146290001|F -23 16
014771032|K  -43 26 G -33 18]]105234003|K - 36 26 Vo o1 48
017081603V -40 48 J -13 2411107415011|Sp3 51]| 146293001 |N1 -7 34
018062036 (K - 66 28 K -47 26] 1107415014 |Sp3 51 N1 -21 34
018062536|K  -57 28 K -49 26]1107415022|Sp3 511147238001 |Ga1 52
018400532|C - 34 8 L -3 30{|110161004(L -8 30f | 147239001 |Ga1 52
018400636|K  -55 28 T -8 4411110367001|B -8 411147322201 |Ga3 54
018401436|D -34 12]]062401216|L -5 30§§110735022(M  -15 32)| 147531101 |Ga1 52
018402036|U -2 461]1062500816|B -34 411111241001 |Ga3 54 Gaz2 53
018500836|L -7 30 G -8 1811111508001 |Ga3 54 Ga4 55
018501036(K -10 26 H -36 20§11 111856101 |Ga1 52 Gab5 56
018501436|D -35 12 M -24 32 Ga2 53 Gab 57
K -29 26 M -27 32 Ga4 55]1148537101|K -6 26
021060103|V -39 48 P -8+ 40 Gab 56 K -12 26
021060106|V  -32 48 P -10 40 Gab 5711 149287000|D -39 12
021060306|C - 27 8]]062501016|D - 11 1211111859301 |Sp2 50| | 149578020|N1 -6 34
c -29 8 K -63 28 Sp3 51 N1 -20 34
C -44 8]1062501216|G -4 18 Gab 56(| 150179023[V - 15 48
C -47 10 G -37 18]]111863001|B  -24+ 4111501830001V  -23 48
K -60 28 G -39 18] 113280121 |Ga1 52]| 150607000|A -6 2
021080103V -41 48 K -61 28 Gaz2 53] 150789101 |Sp2 50
021080202V - 36 48 u -4 46 Ga3 54 Ga7 58
021350106|D - 31 12| | 081004070|C -19 8 Ga4 55]| 150792101 [Sp2 50
021400106|N1 -48 36 J -20 24 Gab 56 Sp3 51
021400306|K  -19 26{{081004870(F -3 16 Gab 57 Ga7 58
025040236|N1 -47 36 G -23 18]]114561001|B  -40 6] 151267001|B -38 6
025040332|G - 34 18] ] 081006670|G - 15 18]1116922201|H - 17 20| ] 151594001|B - 30 4
025060232 -16 2411081008070|G -18 181117132001 |F -24 16] ] 153037201 |Sp1 49
025060332|K - 67 28 G -32 18 v -2 48 Sp2 50
vV -30 48] 081025870|F -5 16]| 117442001 |Ga2 53 Ga1 52
025350132|C  -14 8]1081029870|F -6 16| | 140004001|B - 18 4 Ga2 53
026030136|M -5 32| |0A4401006(N1 - 22 3411 140327001|G -24 18 Gad 55
026040236|C -35 8 N1 -25 34{|140407001|(C -9 8 Ga5 56
K -2 26 N1 -27 341 140553102(B - 29 4 Gab 57
026050136|K - 51 28 N1 -29 3411 140647121|K  -48 26]| 153147001 |Ga1 52
028060242V - 31 48 N1 -35 34 T -7 4411153190001 |Ga1 52
028080242V -35 48 N1 -37 3411140957101 |Ga1 52| | 154567000(K  -42 26
032461606|N1 - 44 34 Q -5 42 Ga2 53] | 154742001 |Ga3 54
N2 -9 38| | 0A4401606(H -42 22 Ga4 55] | 155676001 |Ga6 57
037300616(J  -19 24 P -5 40 Gab5 56] | 156114001|Ga6 57
048030342|M -16 32| | 0A4402006(N1 -23 34 Gab 57]] 156115001 |Ga5 56
048040342|M -17 32| |0A4501206|G -20 18] 141096001 |Ga2 53] ] 156116001 |Ga5 56
048050142|K -52 28| [ 0A4501606(Q -3 42]1141728001|C -8+ 8]]159150000|/A -5 2
048050342|C -25 8] | OA5401005(N1 - 46 341142990001V  -24 48] 159805001|H -4 20
J -2 24] | 0A5401006|D - 37 12]| 143711101 |Ga1 52 H -19 20
048060342(B -17 4 D -40 12 Gaz2 53] | 159859201 |Ga4 55
048080142|D -22 12] | 0A5401206|T -4 44 Ga4 55]]180018151|B -39 6

62



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
183388001 |F -19 16]1S23651001(K  -37 26] |SA2345101|Sp3 51| |1SA8109001|Ga6 57
183389001 (F -20 16]1S25235001|B -3 4 Ga4 55 [SA8239201v -7 48
183390001 |F -21 16]|S25236001(B -4 4 Gab5 56| |SA8837001|vV  -37 48
200190001 |N1 -43 34 |S25380601(G -26 18] |SA2378001|B  -48 6] [SA8903001(C -4 8

N2 -8 38]1S25382001|G -12 18] |SA2422001|B  -13 4 F -16 16
218859001|U -5 46 G -22 18] |SA2689101|M - 25 32| |SA8987001|G -14 18
228475000|D -38 12]|S25434000(K -39 26 P -3 40]|SA8989001|G  -13 18
BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S25456001(M -9 32||SA4146101H -6 20] |SA9352001(M - 14 32

|N2 -1+ | 38 M -12 32]|SA4224001|D - 41 12] | SA9353001(Sp1 49
BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 $25821001|Ga7 58 u -6 46 Sp2 50
|N2 -2+ | 38| 1525822001|Ga5 56 Wa1 60] |SA9359001|C -1+ 8
BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 Ga7 58| |SA5329001|K - 17 26| |SA9523001|B - 41 6
|N2 -2+ 38| 15S29644001|Ga3 54 |SA5810001|A -4 2] |SA9564001(N1 - 41 34
BMP3010-0000000-AST1 $29645001(Sp1 49]|SA7239101|B  -20 4]|SA9640101|Sp3 51

N2 -1+ 38 Gaz2 53] |SA7242001|C -5 8] |SA9641001|Sp1 49
J02729001|N1 -52 36[ | S29646001|Ga1 52| |SA7257001|D -20 12 Sp2 50
J04164001 (N1 -30 34|15S29647101|Ga5 56] |SA7271001|H -40 22 Sp3 51
S01107101|Ga4 55]1S29648101|Ga5 56 |SA7272201|H -34 201 |SA9642101|Sp1 49
S01904101|Ga1 52|1S29649001|Ga1 52 |SA7275001|H - 15+ 20 Sp2 50

Ga2 53| | S30103001|Ga5 56| |SA7285101|K  -28 26| |SA9684001|F -9 16

Ga4 55{1S31006002|C -16 8] |SA7287001|K -30 26 |SA9716001|K  -50 26

Gab 56([S31032002(H - 21 20]|sA7607101|C -7 8] |SA9725001|N1 - 38 34

Gab 57{1S31910001|Ga5 56] |SA7625001|B - 10+ 4 Wa1 60
S02620401(H -22 201 1S32958000|1B - 11 4| ISA7626001|B - 10+ 4| ISA9731001(Sp3 51
S02742001|Sp1 491 |S35776101(Ga8 59]|SA7636201|G -25 18] |SA9771001(M -7 32

Sp3 51)|S35777101|Ga8 591 |SA7849001|H -38 200 |SA9779001IM  -19 32

Ga1 52||S36119021|v  -42 48] |SA8061001|B  -12 4]|SA9826001|A -15 2

Ga2 53]1S36121021|V  -43 48] |ISA8085001|M -18 32 Wa1 60
S02743001|Sp1 49| |s37037002|V  -19 48] |SA8100101|C -12 8] |SA9827001|K  -59 28

Ga3 541 |S37060001|A -14 2| |SA8102001|Sp3 51 |SA9854001|H -35 20
S02744001(Ga4 55 N1 -36 34 Ga1 52| |SA9893001V  -33 48
S02748001|Ga4 55 Wa1 60 Ga2 53] |SA9896001|N2 -5 38

Gas 59( | S38760001|Ga8 59 Ga4 55[[SA9901101[N2 -4 38
S02778022(V  -18 48]1S39051001|C - 17 8 Gab 56] |SA9914001|N2 -6 38
S02786002(V - 21 48| | s40765001|V - 38 48 Gab 57 Wa1 60
S02787002|V  -22 48] 1S41205001|M -8 32| |SA8103001|Sp3 511 |SA9923101(N2 -3 38
$02999201(Ga4 55| S41207000(M - 11 32 Ga7 58| [SA9957001(A -16 2
S03000201|Ga4 55{1S51282101|V - 14 48] |SA8104001|Ga3 54 Wa1 60
S03245001|F -18 16]1S51283001|V  -12 48] |SA8105001|Ga 52| |SA9957002|A -17 2
S03246001|F -22 16] | S52162000(N1 - 49 36 Ga2 53 N1 -39 34
S03882201(Ga4 55| S52163000(N1 - 50 36 Ga3 54 Wa1 60
S04630000(B - 24+ 41 1S52164000|N1 - 45 34 Ga4d 55{1SB0705101|C  -40 8
S04632101(H - 15+ 20| |s52764001|G  -27 18 Gab 56(|SB1270001|v -8 48
S07649001|Ga1 52| |SA1120001|B -5 4 Gab 57 Wa2 61

Ga2 53| [SA1138101|B - 26+ 4] |SA8106001|Ga1 52||SB1271001|V -9 48
S11222001|Ga2 53| |SA1139101|B - 26+ 4 Ga2 53 Wa2 61
S12441001({H -20 201 |SA1166001|B - 51 6 Ga4 55]|SB1603001(E -2 14
S13385001|C  -13 8] |SA1173101|C -1+ 8 Gab 56| |SB1604001|E -3 14
S$13561101|C - 8+ 8| [SA1179001|C -37 8 Gab 57| |SB1605001(E -4 14
S13684001|Ga4 55 C -42 8] |SA8107001|Ga1 52]|SB1607001|E -6 14

Gab 56 N1 -16 34 Ga2 53] |SB1608001(E -7 14

Gab 57| 1SA1229101|H -25 20 Ga4 55]|SB1609001|E -8 14
S23651001|B -2 41 |SA1242001|D -6 12 Gab 56]|SB1610001|E -9 14

B -6 4 D -17 12 Gab 5711SB1611001|E  -10 14

B -32 41 |SA1286001|F -12 16] |SA8108001|Ga1 52]|SB1677001|F -17+ 16

B -36 4]|SA1303101|G - 17 18 Ga2 53] |SB3440001(A -1 2

B -45 6 G -3 18 Ga4 55]|SB3480001|E -5 14

B -47 6] [SA1345001(H -30 20 Ga5 56| |SB3540001|J -5 24

B -52 6] |[SA1360101(J  -21 24 Gab 57]|SB3544001|J -9 24

D -14 12| |SA1388101|L -6 301 |ISA8109001|Ga1 52]1SB3545101|1d - 11 24

D -30 12 |SA2161001(B - 16 4 Gaz2 53] |SB3548001(J -12 24

F -8 16] |SA2252101|B - 50 6 Ga4 55{|SB3551001|J -15 24

F -13 16] |SA2345101|Sp2 50 Gab5 56]|SB3552001(J -17 24

63




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SB3553001|d -18 2411SB4903001|F -1 16]|SB5024001|P -6 4011SB5314101|D -15 12
SB3586001|N1 - 14 34 |SB4904001(F  -10 16] |SB5025001|P -4 40]1SB5315101|D -4 12
SB3587001|N1 -10 34]11SB4911001|G -3 18 P -9 401 1SB5316101|B  -42 6
SB3595101|H - 29 20| |SB4915001|G - 29 18] |SB5028001|M - 28 32| |SB5317001(B  -55 6
SB3621001|Q -4 42]11SB4916001|G  -40 18 P -7 401 ]SB5318001|B - 31 4
SB3627001|V -4 48| |SB4918001|G - 36 18] |SB5030001|C - 32 8] |SB5627001|H  -27 20
SB3628001|V -5 48]1SB4922101|H -23 20 c -39 8]1SB5628001|B  -53 6
SB3655001|T -5 44]|SB4923001|H -24 20| |sB5031001|C  -43 8] |SB5629001|B - 54 6
SB3665001|N1 - 26 34| 1SB4924001|H -26 20]|SB5032001|B  -25 41|SB5630101|H -37 20
SB3776001|B -14 4]11SB4928001|H -12 201 |SB5034001|N1 -9 341 |SB5631101|K - 27 26
SB3816101|N1 -2+ 34| 1SB4929001|H -13 20 |SB5035201|N1 - 34 34|1SB5633001|V -3 48
SB3817401[N1 -2+ 34 |SB4932001(H -39 20]|sB5036001|G -9 18] |SB5634001|V - 27 48
SB3837001|N1 -28 34|1SB4933001|H -2 20]|SB5037001|B  -49 6] |SB5638001(A -8 2
SB3850001|A -12 2| [SB4934001(H -32 20| |sB5039001|B - 58 6] [SB5639101(G - 11 18
SB3854001|E -1 14]|SB4936001(J -6 2411SB5041001|F - 15+ 16]|SB5645101(Q -1+ 42
SB3872001|N1 -32 341 |SB4940001|d -7 241 1SB5042001|F - 15+ 16]|SB5646101(Q -2 42
SB3928001|V - 11 48]|SB4941001|K -4 26]|SB5043001|A -7 2] |SB5648001(Sp 49
SB4096001|U -3 46| |SB4942101|K - 11 26] |SB5044001(A -9 2 Ga 54
SB4114001|V  -13 48]|SB4943001|K -5 26]|SB5045001|T -3 4411SB5650001|K  -58 28
SB4117001|V  -16 48] |SB4944001|K - 21 26]|SB5046001|V -6 48] 1SB5652101|1J -1 24
SB4118001|V  -20 48]1SB4948101|[K -9 26]|SB5047001|V  -28 48]|SB5663401|P -1+ 40

vV -26 48]1SB4949101|[K -8 26| |SB5048001|V  -29 48| |SB5673001|K  -62 28
SB4119001|V ~ -17 48]1SB4950201|K -7 26]|SB5049001|C -2 8]|SB5674001|C -46 10
SB4120001|V  -25 48] |SB4951201|K -15 261 1SB5225001|Sp2 50]1SB5675001|G -35 18
SB4155001|M -6 32| 1SB4952101|/K  -13 26 Sp3 51|1SB5987001|T -1+ 44

N1 -33 34 |SB4953001|K  -65 28 Ga7 58| |SB6237101|P - 1+ 40
SB4243001|V  -34 48]|SB4954101|K -1 26]1SB5226001|Ga7 58| 1SB6353001|T -2+ 44
SB4531001|N2 -7 38] |SB4955001|K  -32 261 |SB5227001|B - 33 4] 1SB6391001(N1 -42 34
SB4587301|N1 -2+ 34|1SB4956101|K  -33 26]|SB5229001|C -24 8] |SB6402001|N1 -40 34
SB4803001|N1 - 51 36] |SB4957001|K - 20 26]|SB5237101|M -2 32]|SB6427001|A -18 2
SB4845001|A -2 2] |SB4960001|K -38 26]|SB5238001|M -10 32 A -19 2
SB4846101|M -1 32]|SB4961001|K - 41 261 1SB5239001|M  -13 32]|SB6430001|D -33 12
SB4848001|B  -44 6] |SB4962001|K  -40 26]|SB5242001|M  -22 32| |SB6453001|N1 -1+ 34
SB4849001|B -35 4] 1SB4963001|K  -53 28] 1SB5244001|Ga7 58] |SB6454001|N1 -1+ 34
SB4857001|B - 56 6] |SB4964001|K -45 26]1SB5248001|B -9+ 4] |SB6455001|N1 - 1+ 34
SB4858001|B  -57 6] |SB4965001|K - 54 28] 1SB5252001|B -9+ 41 1SB6456001(N1 -1+ 34
SB4864001|C  -18 8] |SB4966001|K - 64 28| |SB5253001|B -9+ 4]|SB6457001|N1 - 3+ 34
SB4865001|C  -20 8]|SB4967101|K - 56 28] |SB5257001|K - 46 26] |SB6458001|N1 - 3+ 34
SB4866001|C - 30 8] |SB4968001|K  -34 26| |SB5258001(M -3 32| |SB6564001(C  -45 10
SB4867101|C  -22 8] |SB4969001|K -14 261 1SB5262001|C -10 8] |SB6568001|F  -17+ 16
SB4868001|C - 33 8] |SB4970001(L -1 30]1SB5265101|H -1 20
SB4869001|C - 36 8]|SB4971001|L -2 301 1SB5267101|1Q -1+ 42
SB4870001|C - 26 8] |SB4972001|L -4 30]|SB5269001|(F -2 16

c -28 8] |SB4973101|N1 -4 341 |SB5270001|F -4 16
SB4871001|C -38 8] |SB4974101|N1 - 31 341 1SB5272001|F -7 16
SB4872001|C - 31 8] |SB4975001|N1 - 24 34]11SB5275101|F -14 16
SB4873101|C  -23 8] |SB4976001|N1 -5 34]1SB5276101|G -1 18
SB4874101|C - 41 8]1SB4977101|N1 -19 3411SB5280001|G  -19 18
SB4879001|D -3 12| |SB4978001|N1 -8 3411SB5281001|G -2 18
SB4882001|D -24 12]|SB4979001N1 -12 3411SB5284201|G - 21 18
SB4883001|D -25 12]|SB4980001|N1 - 13 34]|SB5286201|G - 30 18
SB4884001|D -26 12]|SB4981101[N1 - 15 3411SB5287001|1G -7 18
SB4885101|D -9 12| |SB4982101|N1 - 17 341 1SB5288101|H - 14+ 20
SB4887001|D -19 12]|SB5002001|G -5 18] |SB5289101|H - 14+ 20
SB4888101|D -10 12]|SB5004001|G - 38 18] 1SB5290001|B -1 4
SB4889001|D - 21 12]|SB5005201(U -1 46]|SB5291101|B  -46 6
SB4892201|D -36 12} |SB5008001|J  -23 2411SB5294201|D -8+ 12
SB4893101|D -23 12]|SB5009001(J -3 2411SB5297201|D -8+ 12

D -32 12| 1SB5010001|J -4 2411SB5300201|D -28 12
SB4894001|D -7 12]|SB5011001(J -28 2411SB5301001|K  -35 26

D -18 12]|SB5012001(J  -29 24| |SB5306001|M - 26 32
SB4900001|D -2 12]|SB5013001(J  -25 2411SB5310101|K  -44 26
SB4901001|D -13 12} |SB5014001|J -14 2411SB5312001|A -10 2

64



a_n

IN—YTvH
PARTS BOOK

T =LHRMKINEAL  http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 WaHEFMATILHERIL1&E#S TEL:0566-95-0085

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2015 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

S-7300A
15011037B J/E
2015.03. B (1)



	Cover

	Description of model plate

	Notes for using this parts book

	A.
Machine body
	B.
Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C.
Presser foot mechanism
	D.
Feed mechanism
	E.
Knee lifter mechanism
	F.
Rotary hook mechanism
	G.
Lubrication
	H.
Threading mechanism
	J.
Bobbin winder mechanism
	K.
Thread trimmer mechanism
	L.
Tension release mechanism
	M.
Thread wiper mechanism (For -4[][])
	N1.
Control box
	N2.
Control box
	P. Quick reverse switch mechanism

	Q. Motor cover

	T.
Operation panel
	U. Motor mechanism

	V. Accessories

	Sp1.
 Different parts list (For Japan) 
	Sp2. Different parts list (For the Americas, China and General export)

	Sp3. Different parts list (For Europe)

	Ga1. 
Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

	Ga3.
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga4.
Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga5. Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga6.
Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga7. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga8. Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

	Wa. Warning labels

	Index

	Back cover


